
PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee

DeKalb County Government

Agenda

Commissioner Robert Patrick (Chairperson)

Commissioner Chakira Johnson

Commissioner Nicole Massiah

10:00 AMFriday, February 21, 2025

Special Called Meeting

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

I. DISCUSSION

Water & Sewer Rates Discussion

II. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Agenda Items:

Finance

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

The Department of Watershed Management rate increase proposal of 

10% per year for 10 years to fund the water and sewer operation and 

maintenance, debt service, and the CIP 2024 from 2025 to 2034.

2025-0259

Page 1 DeKalb County Government Printed on 2/19/2025

https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14968


February 21, 2025PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): All Districts

Adoption Of (1) The Attached Resolution Approving 10% Rate Increase No 

Earlier Than May 1 for the Year 2025, and Nine Additional Increases in the 

Amount of 10% Each , Which Shall Become Effective on Each January 1, 

Beginning January 1, 2026 Through and Including January 1, 2034,  and (2) 

the Attached Series 2025 Bond Resolution Authorizing the Issuance by the 

County of not to Exceed $450 Million in Total Par Amount of Its Water and 

Sewerage Revenue Bonds, for the Purpose of Rehabilitating of the Scott 

Candler Water Treatment Facility and Other Crucial Water and Sewerage 

Projects, for the Department of Watershed Management (DWM) CIP.

2024-1326

Board of Commissioners - District 2

Commission District(s): All Districts

Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County Supporting 

Policy Changes to Protect Seniors, Disabled Individuals, and 

Low-Income Residents Against Upcoming Water Rate Increases

2024-1357

Commission District(s): Districts 1, 2, and 6

A Resolution Supporting Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) on Buford Highway in 

DeKalb County, Georgia

2024-1139

Public Works - Transportation

Commission District(s): 2 & 6

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1366762 Right Turn Lane on 

Briarlake Road at Briarcliff Road (180 days): for use by Public 

Works-Transportation. This contract consists of the construction of a 

right turn lane at the Briarlake Road intersection with Briarcliff Road, 

including related curb, ramps, and sidewalk. This request seeks approval 

to ratify previously provided sixty (60) day contract term increase, 

effective January 1, 2025.  This request also seeks approval to increase 

the contract funds and contract term through December 31, 2025. 

Awarded to: SD&C, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: $55,250.86.

2024-1420

Page 2 DeKalb County Government Printed on 2/19/2025

https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14356
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14387
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14169
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14450


February 21, 2025PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): ALL

RA - Ratification of Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1350952, DeKalb 

Industrial Way at Milscott Drive Traffic Signal (270 days): for use by Public 

Works - Transportation (PW-T). This contract consists of the installation of 

a traffic signal on DeKalb Industrial Way at Milscott Drive. This request 

seeks to ratify an issued Purchase Order for work that had to be completed 

in the field for the traffic signal project, while in-progress. Awarded to: 

Brooks Berry Haynie & Associates. Amount Not To Exceed: $24,000.25.

2025-0067

Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D)

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 24-101686 Roadway Bulk De-Icing (Three (3) Year 

Multiyear Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads and Drainage 

(R&D). Consists of the purchase of de-icing materials to make the 

sand/salt mixture used to maintain the County’s roadways, parking lots 

and sidewalks. Recommend award to the sole responsive and responsible 

bidder: F.M. Shelton, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: $150,000.00.

2025-0147

Commission District(s): All

RA - Ratification of Purchase Order No. 5017519 for Tree Removal 

Services (Emergency Purchase): for use by Public Works - Roads & 

Drainage (R&D). This request seeks to ratify an issued purchase order for 

the emergency purchase of tree removal services to clear blocked roads and 

ensuring emergency access during the state of emergency caused by 

Hurricane Helene. Awarded to ArborServ Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: 

$225,150.00.

2025-0008

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 24-101670 - Fence & Gate Repair (Three (3) Year 

Multiyear Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management, 

Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D) and Sanitation. Consists of the 

repair and installation of fences and gates throughout the County. 

Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders: 

Executive Realty Solutions, Inc. and Wainwright Construction Inc. dba 

Wayne Construction. Total Amount Not To Exceed: $2,294,400.00

2025-0140

Watershed Management (DWM)

Page 3 DeKalb County Government Printed on 2/19/2025

https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14776
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14856
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14717
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14849


February 21, 2025PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 24-101671 Electrical Switchgear Inspection and Repair 

(Annual Contract with Two (2) Options to Renew) for use by Department 

of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing inspection and 

repair of switchgear equipment at water and wastewater treatment plants. 

Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders: TRC 

Engineers, Inc. and Brown Electrical Services, LLC. Total Amount Not To 

Exceed: $1,250,000.00.

2025-0003

Commission District(s): All

SS - UtiliSphere Software (Sole Source): for use by the Department of 

Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of purchasing a three-year 

UtiliSphere software subscription for optimizing field workforce operations, 

managing underground assets, and ensuring compliance with the GA811 

System. This request seeks to establish a three-year agreement with Irth 

Solutions, Inc. and to ratify Purchase Order No. 1377624 for the 

subscription fee from March 2024 to February 2025. Awarded to Irth 

Solutions, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: $199,018.68.

2025-0040

Commission District(s): All

SS - Rockwell Automation/Allen-Bradley Parts and Services (Sole Source): 

for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of 

purchasing Rockwell Automation/Allen-Bradley hardware and services. This 

request seeks to establish a three-year agreement with McNaughton-McKay 

Electric Company to assist in maintaining the functionality and ensure the 

continued operation of critical machinery at the Scott Candler, Snapfinger, 

and Pole Bridge plants in DeKalb County, GA. The parts and services 

support vital systems such as Variable Frequency Drives (VFDs), 

Programmable Logic Controllers (PLCs), and other equipment, which are 

essential for controlling and maintaining machinery functionality in water 

treatment processes. Awarded to McNaughton-McKay Electric Company. 

Amount Not To Exceed: $2,100,000.00.

2025-0064

Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract 1275646 for Manhole Castings and 

Accessories (Three (3) Year Multiyear Contract): for the use by the 

Department of Watershed Management (DWM) and Public Works - Roads 

and Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of the purchase of manhole 

castings and accessories. This request seeks to increase contract funds for 

use by R&D. Awarded to Ferguson Waterworks. Amount Not To Exceed: 

$20,000.00.

2025-0138

Page 4 DeKalb County Government Printed on 2/19/2025

https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14712
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14749
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14773
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14847


February 21, 2025PWI-Public Works & 

Infrastructure Committee

Agenda

Commission District(s): All

CA - Cooperative Agreement for Vacuum Truck Services (Cobb County 

Contract No. 24-6825): for use by the Department of Watershed 

Management (DWM). Consists of purchasing from the competitively let 

Cobb County contract for the removal and final disposal of materials, such 

as sand, silt, and/or sewage sludge utilizing vacuum truck services for 

treatment plants. Awarded to Allsouth Environmental Services, LLC. 

Amount Not To Exceed: $300,000.00.

2025-0144

Commission District(s): 3 & 7

Agreement for the Construction and Financing of Sewer Upgrades with 

Company with a Contribution of $216,000.00.

2025-0177

Commission District(s): All Districts

The Authorization of a Georgia Power Easement for the Department of 

Watershed Management located at 1640 Roadhaven Drive

2025-0201

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 24-101687 Sanitary Sewer Chemical Root Control 

(Three (3) Year Multiyear Contract) for use by Department of Watershed 

Management (DWM). Consists of treating portions of the County’s gravity 

sewer system with a chemical root control herbicide. Recommend award to 

the sole responsive and responsible bidder: Duke’s Root Control, Inc. 

Amount Not To Exceed: $19,685,670.00.

2025-0146

Commission District(s): All

LB - Invitation No. 24-101674 Engine and Generator Maintenance and 

Repair (Annual Contract with Two (2) Options to Renew): for use by 

Departments of Watershed Management (DWM) and Facilities Management 

(FM). This contract consists of maintenance and repair of engines and 

generators. Recommend award to the sole bidders who are responsive and 

responsible: Power and Energy Services and Generator Maintenance of 

Georgia, dba Sage Properties, LLC. Total Amount Not To Exceed: 

$3,925,000.00.

2025-0001

Meeting Ended At:

__________________________________________________

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC

Page 5 DeKalb County Government Printed on 2/19/2025

https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14853
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14886
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14910
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14855
https://dekalbcountyga.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=14710

